GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA SOCIAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT

1

NOTIFICATION

Dated Shillong, the 5th September, 2023

No SW (S) 77/90/Pt II/148: In pursuance of Section 6 of the Drug Reduction Elimination and Action Mission (DREAM) policy, the Governor of Meghalaya is pleased to constitute the State Mission Steering Group (SMSG) for a term of three years with effect from the date of issue of this Notification and until further orders, with the following members.

SI.	Official Members	
No.		
1.	Chief Minister of Meghalaya	Chairman
2.	Minister In-Charge Social Welfare Department	Vice-Chairman
3.	Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya	Member
4.	Director General of Police, Meghalaya, Shillong	Member
5.	Additional Chief Secretary/Principal Secretary/Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Home (Police) Department	Member
6.	Principal Secretary/Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. Of Meghalaya, Education Department	Member
7.	Principal Secretary/Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Community & Rural Development Department	Member
8.	Principal Secretary/Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Social Welfare Department	Member
9.	Principal Secretary/Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Health & Family Welfare Department	Member
10.	Principal Secretary/Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Home (Civil Defence & Home Guards) Department	Member
11.	Principal Secretary/Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Department of Prisons & Correctional Services	Member
12.	Principal Secretary/Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Excise Registration Taxation Stamps (ERTS) Department	Member
13.	Principal Secretary/Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Information & Public Relations Department	Member
14.	Principal Secretary/Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Law Department	Member
15.	Principal Secretary/Commissioner & Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya, Sports & Youth Affairs Department	Member
16.	Inspector General of Prison, Meghalaya, Shillong	Member
17.	Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya, Social Welfare Department	Member Secretary
18.	Director of Social Welfare, Meghalaya, Shillong	Member
19.	Member Secretary, Meghalaya State Legal Service Authority (MSLSA)	Member

SI. No.	Non Official Members	
1.	Director, Sanker Rehabilitation Centre, Mawlai Mawroh, Shillong	Member
2.	Project Coordinator, Kripa Foundation, Umroi, Shillong	Member
3.	President, Manbha Foundation, Shillong	Member
4.	Project Director, KJPA, New Hope Centre, Shillong	Member
5.	Director, New Life De-addiction Centre, Umjarain, Mawtawar, Shillong	Member
6.	Secretary, Voluntary Health Association of Meghalaya (VHAM), Shillong	Member
7.	President, Meghalaya User Forum, Shillong	Member

PERIODICITY OF THE MEETING:

The State Mission Steering Group (SMSG) on Drug Reduction Elimination and Action Mission (DREAM) would meet once in three months

FUNCTIONS OF THE COMMITTEE

The State Mission Steering Group (SMSG) will be the apex body for providing direction, policy and guidance for the Implementation of the **Drug Reduction Elimination and Action Mission** (**DREAM**) in the State and will be responsible for the following tasks.

- (i) Approve Annual State/District Plan.
- (ii) Review implementation of plans and related outcome

(iii) Suggest any mid-course correction that may be required in the implementation of the Mission.

- (iv) Ensure effective convergence of policy and administration among different Departments.
- (v) Approve recommendations for appointment of Consultants /Experts and functionaries on contractual basis for carrying out the activities under the Mission.
- (vi) Any other matters with policy implications affecting the status of drug menace in the State

*Sd/-*Sampath Kumar, IAS, Principal Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya, Social Welfare Department.

Memo No SW (S) 77/90/Pt II/148-A

Copy to:-

- 1. The Private Secretary to the Hon'ble Chief Minister of Meghalaya for favour of kind information of the Hon'ble Chief Minister.
- 2. The Private Secretary to the Hon'ble Speaker, Meghalaya Legislative Assembly for favour of kind information of the Hon'ble Speaker.
- 3. The Private Secretary to the Hon'ble Leader of Opposition, Meghalaya Legislative Assembly for favour of kind information of the Hon'ble Leader of Opposition.
- 4. The Private Secretary to the Hon'ble Deputy Chief Minister of Meghalaya for favour of kind information of the Hon'ble Deputy Chief Minister
- 5. The Private Secretary to the Hon'ble Minister i/c, Social Welfare Department for favour of kind information of the Hon'ble Minister.
- 6. The Private Secretary to the Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya for favour of kind information of the Chief Secretary.
- 7. The Director of Social Welfare, Meghalaya, Shillong for kind information with reference to letter No SW/SD/13/2020/Vol I/3297 dated 20.07.2023.
- 8. All Members concerned.
- 9. The Director of Printing & Stationery, Meghalaya, Shillong with a request to publish the Notification in the next issue of the Meghalaya Gazette.
- 10. The Senior Informatics Officer, National Informatics Centre, Meghalaya, Shillong with a request to upload the Notification in the Department's website.

By Orders etc.,

Joint Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya, Social Welfare Department.